

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,975

JOSEPH RAMIREZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

CHRISTINA A. SPAULDING
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 995320

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(s)
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I.	
CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S CONTENTION, THE RELIABILITY OF SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE UNDER <i>FRYE/RAMIREZ</i> CANNOT BE SATISFIED BY GENERAL ACCEPTANCE WITHIN A FIELD THAT IS COMPLETELY LACKING IN SCIENTIFIC RIGOR	1
V.	
THE SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHICH WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A LIFE RECOMMENDATION WAS NOT NEGATED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ISOLATED IMPROPER REMARK IN CLOSING ARGUMENT WHICH THE JURY WAS PROMPTLY INSTRUCTED TO DISREGARD.	13
A. The Jury’s Recommendation of a Life Sentence Was Based On Valid Mitigating Factors.	13
B. The Trial Court Erroneously Attributed the Jury’s Life Recommendation to Sympathy and a Brief Improper Remark the Jury Was Immediately Instructed to Disregard. .	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S336 (Fla. July 8, 1999)	15
<i>Amazon v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	21
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994)	20,24
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1347, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 518 So. 2d 917 (1988)	14
<i>Bolender v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	20
<i>Boyett v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla.1997)	2,8
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	20,21
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	24
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2,3,4,5,10

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<i>Esty v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	21
<i>Ferry v. State</i> , 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	13,18
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	9
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	21
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923)	2,3,4,9,18,19
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	23
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	2,4,19
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	16,20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1167 (1999)	4
<i>Lara v. State</i> , 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	14

<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	24
<i>Masterson v. State</i> , 516 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	21
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	14
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15
<i>People v. Barbara</i> , 255 N.W.2d 171 (Mich. 1977)	3
<i>Potter v. State</i> , 416 So. 2d 773 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982)	11
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	3,11
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	3,4
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>Sias v. State</i> , 416 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 424 So. 2d 763 (1982)	14

<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	17,19
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 646 P.2d 1049 (Kan. 1982)	11
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	14
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Stout v. Commonwealth</i> , 376 S.E.2d 288 (Va. 1989)	11
<i>Strausser v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>Torres-Arboledo v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Starzecpyzel</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1027 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	23
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	18

<i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>affd in part, revd in part</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Williamson v. Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997)	10

ARTICLES & BOOKS

Alfred Biasotti & John Murdock, <i>The Scientific Basis of Firearms and Toolmark Identification</i> in 2 David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> (1997)	26
Wolfgang Bonte, <i>Considerations on the Identification of Notch Traces from Stabbing</i> <i>Injuries</i> , 149 Arch-Kriminol 77 (1972)	7
Wolfgang Bonte, <i>Tool Marks in Bones and Cartilage</i> 20 J. Forensic Sci. 315 (1975)	6
Bill Dedman, <i>DNA Tests Are Freeing Scores of Prison Inmates</i> , N.Y. Times, April 19, 1999	10,11
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> (1999 ed.)	2,4,10
David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> (1997)	3,5,9
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Scientific Evidence in Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 137 Mil. L. Rev. 167 (1992)	9

Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Assessment of Expertise: Transcending Construction,</i> 37 Santa Clara L. Rev. 301 (1997)	8
Charles T. Jones, <i>DNA Tests Clear Two Men in Prison-- Escapee Sought in Slaying of Waitress,</i> Oklahoman, April 16, 1999	10,11
Charles T. Jones, <i>DNA Tests Expected to Clear 2 Men in '82 Slaying,</i> Oklahoman, April 14, 1999	11
James W. Marquart & Jonathan R. Sorensen, <i>A National Study of the Furman-Commuted Inmates: Assessing the Threat to Society from Capital Offenders,</i> 23 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 5 (1989)	18
Steve Mills & Ken Armstrong, <i>Convicted by a Hair,</i> Chicago Tribune, Nov. 18, 1999	11
Joseph L. Peterson & Penelope N. Markham, <i>Crime Laboratory Proficiency Testing Results, 1978-1991, II: Resolving Questions of Common Origin,</i> J. Forensic Sci. 1009 (1995)	6
Karl R. Popper, <i>Science: Conjectures and Refutations,</i> in <i>Philosophy of Science: The Central Issues</i> (Martin Curd & J.A. Cover eds. 1998)	5
Karl R. Popper, <i>The Logic of Scientific Discovery</i> (1961)	8
